Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine

Medical Specialties

Lab Medicine Specialties

Surgical Specialties

Areas of Focused

Competence

Total

Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count

Row %

2020

Outside
Canada Canada
328 47
87.5% 12.5%
842 231
78.5%  21.5%
55 18
75.3%  24.7%
311 82
791%  20.9%
2 4
33.3% 66.7%
1538 382
80.1% 19.9%

CAPER¢,> RCEP

TABLE E-1

POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS

BY

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

LOCATION OF UNIVERSITY WHICH AWARDED THE M.D. DEGREE
2020/21 to 2024/25

Total
375
100.0%
1073
100.0%
73
100.0%
393
100.0%
6
100.0%
1920
100.0%

2021

Outside

Canada Canada
328 43
88.4% 11.6%
881 232
79.2% 20.8%
51 20
71.8% 28.2%
321 83
79.5% 20.5%
2 4
33.3% 66.7%
1583 382
80.6% 19.4%

Total

371
100.0%
1113
100.0%
7
100.0%
404
100.0%
6
100.0%
1965
100.0%

Canada
313
86.9%
881
79.1%
48
67.6%
308
79.2%
1
14.3%
1551
79.9%

2022

Outside
Canada

47
13.1%
233
20.9%
23
32.4%
81
20.8%
6
85.7%
390
20.1%

Total

360
100.0%
1114
100.0%
7
100.0%
389
100.0%
7
100.0%
1941
100.0%

Canada
303
80.8%
883
78.5%
47
67.1%
300
80.6%
3
42.9%
1536
78.8%

2023

Outside
Canada

72
19.2%
242
21.5%
23
32.9%
72
19.4%
4
57.1%
413
21.2%

Total
375
100.0%
1125
100.0%
70
100.0%
372
100.0%
7
100.0%
1949
100.0%

Canada
288
77.6%
897
77.4%
51
68.9%
313
78.4%
4
28.6%
1553
77.0%

2024

Outside
Canada

83
22.4%
262
22.6%
23
31.1%
86
21.6%
10
71.4%
464
23.0%

Total
371
100.0%
1159
100.0%
74
100.0%
399
100.0%
14
100.0%
2017
100.0%



Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine

Medical Specialties

Lab Medicine Specialties

Surgical Specialties

Areas of Focused

Competence

Total

Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count

Row %

Reg. Min.
Funds

370
98.7%
880
82.0%
64
87.7%
283
72.0%
0
0.0%
1597
83.2%

2020

Other
Funds

5
1.3%
193
18.0%
9
12.3%
110
28.0%
6
100.0%
323
16.8%

Total
375
100.0%
1073
100.0%
73
100.0%
393
100.0%
6
100.0%
1920
100.0%

CAPER¢,*RCEP

Reg. Min.

Funds
366
98.7%
905
81.3%
63
88.7%
283
70.0%
0
0.0%
1617
82.3%

TABLE E-2
POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

SOURCE OF FUNDING
2020/21 to 2024/25

2021

Other
Funds

5
1.3%
208
18.7%
8
11.3%
121
30.0%
6
100.0%
348
17.7%

Total

371
100.0%
1113
100.0%
7
100.0%
404
100.0%
6
100.0%
1965
100.0%

Reg. Min.

Funds
354
98.3%
904
81.1%
59
83.1%
283
72.8%
0
0.0%
1600
82.4%

2022

Other
Funds

6
1.7%
210
18.9%
12
16.9%
106
27.2%
7
100.0%
341
17.6%

Total

360
100.0%
1114
100.0%
7
100.0%
389
100.0%
7
100.0%
1941
100.0%

Reg. Min.
Funds

362
96.5%
903
80.3%
61
87.1%
282
75.8%
0
0.0%
1608
82.5%

2023

Other
Funds

13
3.5%
222
19.7%
9
12.9%
90
24.2%
7
100.0%
341
17.5%

Total
375
100.0%
1125
100.0%
70
100.0%
372
100.0%
7
100.0%
1949
100.0%

Reg. Min.
Funds

357
96.2%
931
80.3%
65
87.8%
295
73.9%
0
0.0%
1648
81.7%

2024

Other
Funds

14
3.8%
228
19.7%
9
12.2%
104
26.1%
14
100.0%
369
18.3%

Total
371
100.0%
1159
100.0%
74
100.0%
399
100.0%
14
100.0%
2017
100.0%



Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine

Medical Specialties

Lab Medicine Specialties
Surgical Specialties

Areas of Focused Competence
Total

CAPER¢,*RCEP

TABLE E-3
GRADUATES OF CANADIAN MEDICAL SCHOOLS
EXITING FROM ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS AT THE COMPLETION OF TRAINING

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (DURING LAST YEAR OF TRAINING)
EXITING POST-M.D. TRAINING, 2020 to 2024

2020
Count
146
159
12
67
1
385

Col %
37.9%
41.3%

3.1%
17.4%
0.3%
100.0%

2021
Count
140
145
16
52
1
354

Col %
39.5%
41.0%

4.5%
14.7%
0.3%
100.0%

2022
Count
143
176
12
63
1
395

Col %

36.2%
44.6%
3.0%
15.9%
0.3%

100.0%

2023
Count
130
179
13
64
1
387

Col %

33.6%
46.3%
3.4%
16.5%
0.3%

100.0%

2024
Count Col %
130 38.7%
151 44.9%
5 1.5%
48 14.3%
2 0.6%

336 100.0%



Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine Count
Col %
Medical Specialties Count
Col %
Lab Medicine Specialties Count
Col %
Surgical Specialties Count
Col %
Areas of Focused Count
Competence Col %
Total Count
Col %

CAPER¢,*RCEP

TABLE E-4
INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL GRADUATES
EXITING FROM ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS AT THE COMPLETION OF TRAINING

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (DURING LAST YEAR OF TRAINING)

BY
LEGAL STATUS
EXITING POST-M.D. TRAINING, 2020 to 2024

2020 2021 2022 2023

CC/PR \Visa Total CC/PR Visa Total CC/PR Visa Total CC/PR Visa
24 1 25 19 0 19 21 0 21 16 0
28.6% 1.6% 16.9% 27.1% 0.0%  13.7% 29.2% 0.0%  13.8% 23.5% 0.0%
46 42 88 36 41 77 35 44 79 43 46
54.8% 65.6% 59.5% 51.4% 59.4% 554% 48.6% 55.0% 52.0% 63.2% 52.3%
4 2 6 4 1 5 6 1 7 2 2
4.8% 3.1% 4.1% 5.7% 1.4% 3.6% 8.3% 1.3% 4.6% 2.9% 2.3%
8 19 27 10 26 36 10 34 44 6 38
9.5% 29.7% 18.2% 143% 37.7% 25.9% 13.9% 425%  28.9% 8.8% 43.2%
2 0 2 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 2
2.4% 0.0% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 1.3% 0.7% 1.5% 2.3%
84 64 148 70 69 139 72 80 152 68 88

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

CC/PR: Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents

Total
16
10.3%
89
57.1%
4
2.6%
44
28.2%
3
1.9%
156
100.0%

CC/PR
31
51.7%
19
31.7%
4
6.7%
4
6.7%
2
3.3%
60
100.0%

2024
Visa
0
0.0%
50
61.7%
4
4.9%
27
33.3%
0
0.0%
81
100.0%

Total
31
22.0%
69
48.9%
8
5.7%
31
22.0%
2
1.4%
141
100.0%





