

### TABLE E-1 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

#### BY

### LOCATION OF UNIVERSITY WHICH AWARDED THE M.D. DEGREE 2020/21 to 2024/25

	2020			2021			2022			2023			2024			
Field of Post-M.D. Training		Canada	Outside Canada	Total												
Family Medicine	Count	328	47	375	328	43	371	313	47	360	303	72	375	288	83	371
	Row %	87.5%	12.5%	100.0%	88.4%	11.6%	100.0%	86.9%	13.1%	100.0%	80.8%	19.2%	100.0%	77.6%	22.4%	100.0%
Medical Specialties	Count	842	231	1073	881	232	1113	881	233	1114	883	242	1125	897	262	1159
	Row %	78.5%	21.5%	100.0%	79.2%	20.8%	100.0%	79.1%	20.9%	100.0%	78.5%	21.5%	100.0%	77.4%	22.6%	100.0%
Lab Medicine Specialties	Count	55	18	73	51	20	71	48	23	71	47	23	70	51	23	74
	Row %	75.3%	24.7%	100.0%	71.8%	28.2%	100.0%	67.6%	32.4%	100.0%	67.1%	32.9%	100.0%	68.9%	31.1%	100.0%
Surgical Specialties	Count	311	82	393	321	83	404	308	81	389	300	72	372	313	86	399
	Row %	79.1%	20.9%	100.0%	79.5%	20.5%	100.0%	79.2%	20.8%	100.0%	80.6%	19.4%	100.0%	78.4%	21.6%	100.0%
Areas of Focused	Count	2	4	6	2	4	6	1	6	7	3	4	7	4	10	14
Competence	Row %	33.3%	66.7%	100.0%	33.3%	66.7%	100.0%	14.3%	85.7%	100.0%	42.9%	57.1%	100.0%	28.6%	71.4%	100.0%
Total	Count	1538	382	1920	1583	382	1965	1551	390	1941	1536	413	1949	1553	464	2017
	Row %	80.1%	19.9%	100.0%	80.6%	19.4%	100.0%	79.9%	20.1%	100.0%	78.8%	21.2%	100.0%	77.0%	23.0%	100.0%



# TABLE E-2 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY

#### SOURCE OF FUNDING 2020/21 to 2024/25

Field of Post-M.D. Training			2020		2021			2022				2023		2024		
		Reg. Min. Funds	Other Funds	Total												
Family Medicine	Count	370	5	375	366	5	371	354	6	360	362	13	375	357	14	371
	Row %	98.7%	1.3%	100.0%	98.7%	1.3%	100.0%	98.3%	1.7%	100.0%	96.5%	3.5%	100.0%	96.2%	3.8%	100.0%
Medical Specialties	Count	880	193	1073	905	208	1113	904	210	1114	903	222	1125	931	228	1159
	Row %	82.0%	18.0%	100.0%	81.3%	18.7%	100.0%	81.1%	18.9%	100.0%	80.3%	19.7%	100.0%	80.3%	19.7%	100.0%
Lab Medicine Specialties	Count	64	9	73	63	8	71	59	12	71	61	9	70	65	9	74
	Row %	87.7%	12.3%	100.0%	88.7%	11.3%	100.0%	83.1%	16.9%	100.0%	87.1%	12.9%	100.0%	87.8%	12.2%	100.0%
Surgical Specialties	Count	283	110	393	283	121	404	283	106	389	282	90	372	295	104	399
	Row %	72.0%	28.0%	100.0%	70.0%	30.0%	100.0%	72.8%	27.2%	100.0%	75.8%	24.2%	100.0%	73.9%	26.1%	100.0%
Areas of Focused	Count	0	6	6	0	6	6	0	7	7	0	7	7	0	14	14
Competence	Row %	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%
Total	Count	1597	323	1920	1617	348	1965	1600	341	1941	1608	341	1949	1648	369	2017
	Row %	83.2%	16.8%	100.0%	82.3%	17.7%	100.0%	82.4%	17.6%	100.0%	82.5%	17.5%	100.0%	81.7%	18.3%	100.0%



## TABLE E-3 GRADUATES OF CANADIAN MEDICAL SCHOOLS EXITING FROM ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS AT THE COMPLETION OF TRAINING

### FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (DURING LAST YEAR OF TRAINING) EXITING POST-M.D. TRAINING, 2020 to 2024

Field of Boot M.D. Training	202	20	20:	21	202	22	202	23	2024		
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Count	Col %									
Family Medicine	146	37.9%	140	39.5%	143	36.2%	130	33.6%	130	38.7%	
Medical Specialties	159	41.3%	145	41.0%	176	44.6%	179	46.3%	151	44.9%	
Lab Medicine Specialties	12	3.1%	16	4.5%	12	3.0%	13	3.4%	5	1.5%	
Surgical Specialties	67	17.4%	52	14.7%	63	15.9%	64	16.5%	48	14.3%	
Areas of Focused Competence	1	0.3%	1	0.3%	1	0.3%	1	0.3%	2	0.6%	
Total	385	100.0%	354	100.0%	395	100.0%	387	100.0%	336	100.0%	



### TABLE E-4 INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL GRADUATES EXITING FROM ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS AT THE COMPLETION OF TRAINING

## FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (DURING LAST YEAR OF TRAINING) BY LEGAL STATUS

EXITING POST-M.D. TRAINING, 2020 to 2024

Field of Post-M.D. Training		2020			2021			2022			2023			2024		
		CC/PR	Visa	Total												
Family Medicine	Count	24	1	25	19	0	19	21	0	21	16	0	16	31	0	31
	Col %	28.6%	1.6%	16.9%	27.1%	0.0%	13.7%	29.2%	0.0%	13.8%	23.5%	0.0%	10.3%	51.7%	0.0%	22.0%
Medical Specialties	Count	46	42	88	36	41	77	35	44	79	43	46	89	19	50	69
	Col %	54.8%	65.6%	59.5%	51.4%	59.4%	55.4%	48.6%	55.0%	52.0%	63.2%	52.3%	57.1%	31.7%	61.7%	48.9%
Lab Medicine Specialties	Count	4	2	6	4	1	5	6	1	7	2	2	4	4	4	8
	Col %	4.8%	3.1%	4.1%	5.7%	1.4%	3.6%	8.3%	1.3%	4.6%	2.9%	2.3%	2.6%	6.7%	4.9%	5.7%
Surgical Specialties	Count	8	19	27	10	26	36	10	34	44	6	38	44	4	27	31
	Col %	9.5%	29.7%	18.2%	14.3%	37.7%	25.9%	13.9%	42.5%	28.9%	8.8%	43.2%	28.2%	6.7%	33.3%	22.0%
Areas of Focused	Count	2	0	2	1	1	2	0	1	1	1	2	3	2	0	2
Competence	Col %	2.4%	0.0%	1.4%	1.4%	1.4%	1.4%	0.0%	1.3%	0.7%	1.5%	2.3%	1.9%	3.3%	0.0%	1.4%
Total	Count	84	64	148	70	69	139	72	80	152	68	88	156	60	81	141
	Col %	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%

CC/PR: Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents